
 
 

 

 

 
SCOTTISH BORDERS 
  LICENSING BOARD 

FRIDAY, 15TH DECEMBER, 2023 
 

 
A MEETING of the SCOTTISH BORDERS  LICENSING BOARD will be held in the COUNCIL 

CHAMBER, COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS  on FRIDAY, 15 

DECEMBER 2023 at 10.00 am.  This will be a blended meeting in accordance with the Licensing 

(Scotland) Act 2005 and can be accessed remotely via Microsoft Teams. 

 

All Attendees, including members of the public, should note that the public business in this 

meeting will be livestreamed and video recorded and that recording will be available 

thereafter for public view for 180 days . 

 
N. McKINLAY, 
Director of Corporate Governance  
 
5 December 2023 
 
 

BUSINESS 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence  
  

2.  Order of Business  
  

3.  Declarations of Interest  
  

4.  Minute (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 Minute of Meeting of 24 November 2023 to be approved and signed by the Convener.  
(Copy attached.) 
  

5.  
 

Licences dealt with under Delegated Powers (Pages 7 - 12) 
(Copy attached.) 
  

6.  
 

Annual Financial and Functions Report (Pages 13 - 26) 
Consider report by the Clerk seeking approval of the Board’s Financial and Functions 
Reports for 2022/23 for publication. (Copy attached.) 
  

7.  
 

Statement of Licensing Board Policy 2023 to 2028 (Pages 27 - 82) 
Consider report by the Clerk seeking approval of the Board’s 2023-28 Licensing Board 
Policy Statement.  (Copy attached.)  

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

8.  Any other items previously circulated  
  

9.  Any other items which the Convener decides are Urgent  
  

 
 
NOTE 
Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any item 
of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the Minute 
of the meeting. 
 
 
Membership of Committee:- Councillors M. Douglas (Convener), J. Cox, D. Parker, J. PatonDay, 
N. Richards, F. Sinclair, E. Small and T. Weatherston 
 
 
Please direct any enquiries to Fiona Henderson Tele:  01835 826502 
E-mail: fhenderson@scotborders.gov.uk 
 
 



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
LICENSING BOARD 

 
 
 MINUTE of Meeting of the SCOTTISH 

BORDERS  LICENSING BOARD held via 
Microsoft Teams on 24 November 2023 at 
10.00 am 

    
 

Present: - 
 
 

Councillors M. Douglas (Convener), J. Cox, J. PatonDay, D. Parker, N. 
Richards, E. Small, F. Sinclair, T. Weatherston. 
 
 

In Attendance: - Managing Solicitor (Property and Licensing), Licensing Standards and 
Enforcement Officers (M. Wynne and J. Scott), Licensing Officers – (S. 
Lackenby and T. Thomson), PC S Dishington (Police Scotland), Democratic 
Services Officer (F. Henderson). 
 

 
 

 
1.0 MINUTE  
 There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting held on 22 September 2023.   
 

DECISION 
APPROVED the minute for signature by the Convener. 
 

2.0 LICENSES ISSUED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
For Members’ information there had been circulated copies of lists of licences dealt with 
under delegated powers for the period 9 October 2023 – 13 November 2023. 

DECISION 
NOTED. 
 
LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 

3.0 Section 20: Application for Grant/Provisional Grant of Premises Licence  
 Consider the following applications for Grant of Premises Licence. 

  
3.1 Partnership of G Allicate & C Pinto                                   Bella Sicily 

       12 Canongate 
                                                                                     Jedburgh 
                                                                                     TD8 6AJ 
                                                                                     (Provisional) 
                                                                                     

Proposed business activity - The premises is a ground floor terraced premises in Jedburgh town 
centre comprising of lower and upper seating areas, kitchen, toilet facilities and s
[...]
 basis, along with food produce from around 
the UK and home baked cakes. 

        Licensed hours applied for: 
ON SALE                                                         OFF SALE 
 N/A                                                                   Mon to Sun - 10.00am to 10.00am 

        

Representations received: 
Police Scotland - none. 
Licensing Standards Enforcement Officer - none. 
Health - none. 
Other - none. 

 
 
There had been circulated copies of an application for the grant of a Premises License.  Mr 
Wynne, Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officer advised that the applicant was not 
present but had agreed that the application be considered in their absence.  The application 
was in respect of a retail unit, with backroom storage behind and a residential property above, 
situated in Hawick Town Centre. The proposal was to sell alcohol on an Off-Sales basis only, 
together with food produced from around the UK and home baked cakes.  The alcohol was a 
small display within the Unit which was within policy and no objections had been received.  
Police Scotland had no objections.  

DECISION  

Page 4



AGREED to Grant. 
 

4.0 FESTIVE SEASON EXTENDED HOURS POLICY  
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Licensing standards and Enforcement 
Officer in respect of the Festive Hours for 2023/2024.  The report explained that the Boards 
policy terminal hours were Sunday to Wednesday midnight and Thursday to Saturday 1.00 
a.m.   The vast majority of licensed premises in the Scottish Borders had a seasonal variation 
included in their operating plan allowing a terminal hour of 1.00 a.m. on Christmas Evee, 
Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New Year’s Eve and New Year’s Day.  For 2023/24, Christmas 
Eve and New Year’s Eve were on Sundays and Christmas Day and New Years Day being 
Monday and Boxing Day being on a Tuesday.  As in previous years, it was proposed to allow 
premises, who did not have seasonal variations to apply for an extension to their core hours 
up to the same terminal hour (1 a.m.) on Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New 
Years Eve and New Years Day and that those applications be dealt with under delegated 
powers where no objections or representations were received.  Where applications attract 
objections or representations, these would be referred to the Board for a decision as required 
by legislation.  In addition, it was proposed that the same policy be applied to events being 
catered for in unlicensed premises by way of an Occasional Licence. 
 

4.1 In terms of Night Club/Late Hour premises, it was proposed to allow night club premises to 
apply for extensions to their existing hours on these festive dates allowing them to trade to 
their usual core weekend hours.  This preserved their normal weekend time differential 
between specific late-night venues and other licensed premises.  Any extended hours 
applications for these dates would be dealt with under delegated powers when no objections 
or representations were received.    

 
 DECISION  
 NOTED.  

 
5.0 DRAFT LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT  

There had been circulated copies of a note to update Members, together with a copy of the 
Draft Policy Statement 2023-2028 and responses to the consultation with regard to the 
review of the Board’s Statement of Licensing Policy for the period November 2023 to 
November 2028.     
 

5.1 As it happened, the Licensing Forum, which the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 required each 
local authority to have, set up its own consultation, a Community Insight into Alcohol Impacts 
and Licensing in the Scottish Borders.  The Forum consultation ran for the period 25 May 
2023 to 16 July 2023, and it was understood that the responses received aided the Forum 
framing its response to the Boards own consultation process.  In order to avoid confusion 
with the Forum’s consultation, the Board’s consultation process was held back until and 
made available from 21 July 2023 to 17 September 2023.  Unfortunately, it appeared that 
those who responded to the Forum’s consultation did not respond to the Board’s consultation 
and as a result only three responses were received, one from the Licensing Forum, one from 
the Borders Alcohol and Drugs Partnership and one from the Jethart Callants Festival. 
Following the public consultation period Licensing Officers had reviewed the responses 
received and after consideration feel that no further changes were required to these 
highlighted on the draft policy statement.     
 

5.2 Councillor Weatherston, proposed an amendment at the end of paragraph 7.3 as follows; - 

 

Page 5



‘As with any policy, the Licencing board must allow for the possibility of exceptions in 
considering an application for additional licenced hours outwith the standard Licencing 
hours, the Licencing board will have regard to the impact that the licenced hours sought may 
have on one or more of the Licencing objectives and in terms of the suitability of the 
premises for sale of alcohol during the hours applied for, and each application will be 
considered on its own merits.’ 

Councillor Weatherston, amendments was unanimously approved and otherwise Members 
were content with the changes proposed by officers. 

DECISION  
AGREED that Changes proposed to draft Policy Statement together with the 
amendment were sufficient and that a report seeking approval of the finalised 
statement would be brought to the next meeting.  
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10.27 a.m. 

Page 6



NAME OF APPLICANT

LICENCE 

TYPE LICENCE DETAILS VENUE

Hawick Lodge No 111 OCCLIC Occasional Licence - 90th Birthday Party

Friday, 1st December 2023   6.00pm - 12.00midnight

Masonic Lodge, Hawick

Hawick Lodge No 111 OCCLIC Occasional Licence - Presentation Night for Hawick Cycling Club

Saturday 25 November 2023 - 6.00pm - 12.00midnight

Masonic Lodge, Hawick

Jedburgh Bowling Club OCCLIC Occasional Licence - Jedforest Angling Club - Presentation of Prizes

Sa
[...]
 November 2023 - 11.00am - 4.00pm

Victoria Halls, Selkirk

Scott's Selkirk OCCVOL Occasional Licence - Gazebo/ Stall at Selkirk Farmers / Christmas Market 

Saturday, 2nd December 2023 - 11.00am - 4.00pm

Market Place, Selkirk

St Mary's Village Hall, Cappercleuch OCCVOL Occasional Licence - Quiz Night

Saturday 25 November 2023   7.00pm - 10.00pm

St Marys Hall, Cappercleuch, Selkirk

St Peters Primary School Parent Council OCCVOL Occasional Licence - Wreath Making with Christmas Shopping Stalls

Wednesday 29 November 2023   6.00pm - 9.30pm

St Peters Primary School, Galashiels

William Laidlaw Memorial Hall OCCVOL Occasional Licence - Bingo Night

Friday, 1st December 2023   6.00pm - 11.00pm

Laidlaw Memorial Hall, Bonchester Bridge

Martino Dolce PERLIC Grant N/A

Callum Gregson PERLIC Grant N/A

Sajeef Perinapmoorthy PERLIC Grant N/A

Emily Dodds PERLIC Grant N/A

Callum McLauchlan PERLIC Grant N/A

Graham McIntosh PERLIC Grant N/A

Fraser Wright PERLIC Grant N/A

Mark Scott PERLIC Grant N/A

Carol Weir PERLIC Grant N/A

Lisa Towers PERLIC Grant N/A

Amy Barber PERLIC Grant N/A

Thomas Davidson PERLIC Grant N/A

Susan Taylor PERLIC Grant N/A

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Scottish Borders Licensing Board   
  

 

 
 
 
 

SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD FUNCTIONS AND 
FINANCIAL REPORTS 2022/2023 
 
 
Report by the Clerk to the Licensing Board 
SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD 
 
15 DECEMBER 2023  
 

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 

 This report seeks approval from the Licensing Board for the Annual 
Functions Report and Annual Financial Report. 

   

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 2.1 It is recommended that Members: 

  (a) approve the annual Functions Report set out in Appendix 1 to this 
report; 

  (b) approve the annual Financial Report set out in Appendix 2 to this 
report; and 

  (c) authorise the Clerk to the Board to proceed with the publication of 
the Annual Functions Report and Annual Financial Report. 

    

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



Scottish Borders Licensing Board   
  

3 BACKGROUND  

 3.1 In terms of Section 9A of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 (“the 2005 
Act”) Licensing Boards are required to provide an Annual Functions Report. 
In addition, in terms of Section 9B of the 2005 Act, Licensing Boards are 
also required to produce and publish an Annual Financial Report. As a 
consequence, Licensing Boards have a statutory duty to publish these 
reports within three months of the end of each financial year. However, as 
a result of the Covid-19 outbreak, Schedule 5 Paragraph 4 of the 
Coronavirus (Scotland) Act 2020 extended the timeframe for the 
preparation and publishing of annual finance and functions reports and 
allowed Licensing Boards to prepare and publish their annual reports no 
later than 31 December 2023 due to the coronavirus pandemic. 

 3.2 The Board’s Annual Functions Report must include a statement explaining 
how the Board has had regard to the licensing objectives and the Board’s 
Policy Statement in the exercise of its functions under the Act as well as a 
summary of decisions made by the Board and information about the 
number of licences held in the Board’s area, including occasional licences.  

 3.3 The draft report at Appendix 1 hereto therefore provides all the required 
information as an accurate representation of the Board’s functions for the 
period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023. 

 3.4 The Financial Report must include: 

  (a) a statement of: 

(i) the amount of relevant income received by the Licensing Board 
during the financial year; and 

(ii) the amount of relevant expenditure incurred in respect of the 
Board’s area during the year; and  

  (b) an explanation of how the amounts in the statement were 
calculated. 

 3.5 The draft report at Appendix 2 hereto therefore provides all required 
financial information and is an accurate representation of the Board’s 
financial position for the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023. 

[...]
porate Governance, the Chief Officer Audit and Risk, 
Director of People, Performance and Change, the Clerk to the Council and 
Corporate Communications have been consulted and any comments 
received have been incorporated into the final report. 

Approved by 
 
Name  Nuala McKinlay 
Title Clerk, Scottish Borders Licensing Board Signature ………………………………….. 
 
Author(s) 
Name Designation and Contact Number 
Ron Kirk Managing Solicitor, Property and Licensing. 01835 826764 
  
 

Page 15



Scottish Borders Licensing Board   
  

Background Papers:  None 
Previous Minute Reference:  None 
Note – You can get this document on tape, in Braille, large print and various 
computer formats by contacting the address below.  Ron Kirk can also give 
information on other language translations as well as providing additional copies. 
 
Contact us at Ron Kirk, Scottish Borders Council, Council Headquarters, Newtown St 
Boswells. T: 01835 826764; F: 01835 826693; E: ron.kirk@scotborders.gov.uk  
Jackie Wilson, Scottish Borders Council, Council Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells. 
T: 01835 82826568; F: 01835 826693; E: jewilson@scotborders.gov.uk 
 

Page 16

mailto:jewilson@scotborders.gov.uk


Scottish Borders Licensing Board   
  

 
 APPENDIX 1. 
  

 
 

SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD 
 

LICENSING (SCOTLAND) Act 2005 
SECTION 9A: ANNUAL FUNCTIONS REPORT  

1 APRIL 2022 - 31 MARCH 2023 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 17



Scottish Borders Licensing Board   
  

 
1 
 

INTRODUCTION – SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD 

 1.1 Scottish Borders Licensing Board (“the Board”) is the Licensing 
Authority for the local government area of the Scottish Borders for the 
purposes of the Act. The current Board which was formed in May 2022 
comprises nine Members all of whom are elected members of Scottish 
Borders Council. The Board is responsible for the functions set out in 
paragraphs 1.3 and 1.4 below within the Scottish Borders.  
 

 1.2 The Council boundaries cover 4,742 square kilometres.  The estimated 
population as identified by the 2011 Census is 113,870.  The area is 
divided into ten Wards of three Councillors and one Ward of four 
Councillors totalling 34 Councillors of whom nine sit on the Board.  All 
have completed the statutory training required under the Act. 
 

 1.3 The Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 (as amended) (“the Act”) makes 
provision for regulating the sale of alcohol and for regulating licensed 
premises and other premises on which alcohol is sold. The number of 
licensed premises within the Board’s area averaged 456 in number 
during the period. 
 

 1.4 Under the Act, Licensing Boards are responsible for considering 
applications for: 

• Premises Licences 
• Occasional Licences 
• Provisional Licences 
• Temporary Licences 
• Personal Licences 
• Transfer of Premises Licences 
• Variation of Premises Licence 
• Extensions of licensing hours in respect of: 

o The sale of alcohol by retail, and 
o The sale of alcohol in members clubs 

 

2 
 

ANNUAL FUNCTIONS REPORT 

 2.1 The Air Weapons and Licensing (Scotland) Act 2015 amended the Act 
to place a statutory duty on Licensing Boards to publish an Annual 
Functions within three months of the end of each financial year.  
However, as a result of the Covid-19 outbreak, Schedule 5 Paragraph  
4 of the Coronavirus (Scotland) Act 2020 extended the timeframe for 
the preparation and publishing of annual functions reports and allowed 
Boards to prepare and publish their annual reports no later than 31 
December 2023 due to the coronavirus pandemic.  

Page 18



Scottish Borders Licensing Board   
  

 

 2.2 In terms of Section 9A of the Air Weapons and Licensing (Scotland) 
Act 2015, the Board has the following key obligations: 
To publish an Annual Functions Report within three months of the end 
of the relevant financial year and to include within the Annual 
Functions Report: 

  • a Statement explaining how the Board has had regard to the 
licensing objectives and its policy statement in the exercise of 
its functions;  

  • the Board’s Policy Statement in exercise of its functions under 
the Act; 

  • a summary of decisions taken by each Board over the relevant 
financial year including decisions taken by officers under 
delegated powers; 

  • the number of licences held under the Act in the Board’s area 
including the number of occasional licences issued during the 
financial year; 

  • other information as determined as necessary by the Licensing 
Board  

 

3 
 

LICENSING OBJECTIVES 

 3.1 The Act sets out the following five Licensing Objectives (“the Licensing 
Objectives”) as set out below: 

• Preventing crime and disorder 
• Securing public safety 
• Preventing public nuisance 
• Protecting and improving public health 
• Protecting children and young persons from harm. 

 

 3.2 The Licensing Objectives provide a basis for the administration of the 
licensing regime. They also provide potential reasons for refusal of an 
application for the grant or variation of a Premises Licence, an 
Occasional Licence or a Personal Licence. Breach of the objectives 
may provide grounds for reviewing a Premises Licence or a Personal 
Licence. Conditions attached to a Premises Licence of an Occasional 
Licence may be based on any one or more of the Licensing Objectives. 
  

4 
 

FUNCTIONS OF THE BOARD 

 4.1 The functions of the Board are set out in Schedule 1 of the Act and are 
summarised below: 

•  Determining the Board’s policy for the purposes of a Licensing 
Policy Statement or Supplementary Licensing Policy Statement; 

Page 19



Scottish Borders Licensing Board   
  

•  Determining for the purposes of any such Statement whether 
there is overprovision of licensed premises or licensed premises 
or any particular description in any locality 

•  Determining a Premises Licence application/ Provisional 
Premises Licence application. 

•  Determining a Premises Licence Variation applicati
[...]
rs. As referred to in 
paragraph 6.5 above, the Board also took into account the information 
provided in the Scottish Borders Alcohol Profile provided by the 
Scottish Borders Licensing Forum as well as the Licensing Objectives 
and its Statement of Licensing Policy.  
 

 7.4 All objections received to any applications were taken into account in 
the decision making process.  
 

8 
 

NUMBER OF LICENCES HELD IN THE BOARD’S AREA 

 8.1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Board granted 17 new Premises License and 1548 Occasional 
Licenses were issued by the Board during the period.  284 of the 
Occasional licences were granted to voluntary organisations. The 
Board also considered 8 applications to vary Premises Licences. This 
included both major variations which must be determined by the 
Board and applications which attracted objections or representations. 
In addition, 17 Section 31 substitution of designated premises 
manager applications and 5 Section 33 transfer applications were 
dealt with. 
 

Page 22



Scottish Borders Licensing Board   
  

 8.2 The Board arranged a review hearing in respect of 1 premises licence 
during the period. This was in connection with a review request 
received from one of the Council’s Licensing Standards and 
Enforcement officers for non-compliance with mandatory condition 10 
attached to all premises licences relating to the non-payment of 
annual fees. In this instance payment of the annual fees due on 1 
October 2021 and 1 October 2022 were outstanding. At the first 
review hearing, the Board continued consideration of the review 
request and afforded the licence holder the opportunity to make 
payment of the fees due for 2021. At the second review hearing the 
Board was advised that payment of the fees outstanding for 2021 had 
not been paid and as a result the licence was revoked.     
 

 8.3 The Board received 94 new Personal Licence applications and 2 
Personal Licence renewal applications during the period, all of which 
were gran
[...]
 
 
- £4,348 

Page 25



Scottish Borders Licensing Board   
  

Notes: 

1.  Denotes income from applications and annual fees received under the Licensing (Scotland) 
Act 2005 

2.  Denotes salary, superannuation, national insurance and pension costs associated with the 
Clerk, Licensing Standards Officers and other Council legal and licensing staff responsible 
for support to the Board under paragraph 8 of Schedule 1 to the Licensing (Scotland) Act 
2005. 

3.  Denotes direct budgetary costs associated with the exercise of the Licensing Board function. 

4.  Figures exclude any apportionment of central costs such as accommodation, ICT, financial 
services, catering, telephone calls, printing, stationery and equipment, etc that are expended 
towards the Council’s statutory duty to provide the Licensing Board function. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

Page 26



 

1 
 

 

 
 
 

SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD 
STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
 
 
Report by the Clerk to the Licensing Board  
 
Scottish Borders Licensing Board 
 
15 December 2023 
 
 

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 

 1.1 This report requires members of the Scottish Borders Licensing 
Board to: 
 
(i) consider the proposed amendments on the draft Statement of 

Licensing Policy ;  
(ii) approve the Statement; and 
(iii) arrange to have it published.  
 

   

   

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 2.1 I recommend that the Licensing Board:-  

    

  (a) review the Draft Statement;  

  (b) Approve that Draft Statement and adopt it as the Statement 
of Licensing Policy for the period from November 2023 to 
November 2028; and  

  (c) instruct the Clerk to the Licensing Board to take all 
necessary steps to publish the Statement  

    

    

  

 

 

  

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



 

2 
 

3 STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 

 3.1 At the Board’s meeting on 28 April 2023 the Board agreed a draft 
Statement of Licensing Policy for November 2023 to November 2028 for 
consultation. A consultation
[...]
nsing policy. 

 

 4.3 Integrated Impact Assessment  

  There is no impact or relevance to the Equality Duty or the Fairer Scotland 
Duty for this report.  

Page 28



 

3 
 

 

 4.4 Sustainable Development Goals 

  There are no sustainable development goals arising from the proposals 
contained in this report. 
 

 4.5 Climate Change  

  There are no climate change impacts arising from the proposals contained 
in this report. 
  

 4.6 Rural Proofing  

  There are no rural proofing impacts arising from the proposals contained in 
this report. 

 4.7 Data Protection Impact Statement 

  There are no personal data implications arising from the proposals 
contained in this report.   
 

 4.8 Changes to Scheme of Administration or Scheme of Delegation 

  No changes to either the Scheme of Administration or the Scheme of 
Delegation are required as a result of the recommendations in this report. 
 

5 CONSULTATION 

 5.1 The Director pf Corporate Governance, The Chief Officer Audit and Risk, 
Director of People, Performance and Change, the Clerk to the Council and 
Corporate Communications have been consulted and any comments 
received have been incorporated into the final report. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Approved by 
 
Name    Nuala McKinlay   Signature …………………………………… 
Title Clerk, Scottish Borders Licensing Board 
 
 
 
 
 
Author(s) 
Name Designation and Contact Number 
Ron Kirk Managing Solicitor, Property and Licensing, 01835 826764 
 
Background Papers:   
Previous Minute Reference:  Licensing Board, 28April 2023 
 
 

Page 29



 

4 
 

Note – You can get this document on tape, in Braille, large print and various 
computer formats by contacting the address below.  Ron Kirk can also give 
information on other language translations as well as providing additional copies. 
 
Contact us at Legal & Licensing, Scottish Borders Council, Council Headquarters, 
Newtown St Boswells, Melrose, TD6 0SA. 01835 825225. 
Legal@scotborders.gcsx.gov.uk 
 

Page 30

mailto:Legal@sc
[...]
f Licensed Hours 
Do you feel this should continue in the new Policy? 
 
No 
 
Please explain your response.: 
 
Flexibility required 
 

Final Thoughts 
Have you any other comments or suggestions regarding matters which you feel should or should 
not be included in the Board’s new Statement of Licensing Policy? 
 
final comments: 
 
 
 
 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minute
	5 Licences dealt with under Delegated Powers
	Sheet 1

	6 Annual Financial and Functions Report
	Approved by

	7 Statement of Licensing Board Policy 2023 to 2028
	Approved by
	Compliance with the operating plan
	The premises manager
	Authorisation of sales of alcohol
	Training of staff
	Pricing of alcohol
	Irresponsible drinks promotions
	Provision of non-alcoholic drinks
	Payment of annual or recurring fees
		6.1.4 Conditions Further examples of additional conditions are here for the Board to review and consider to add to the Licensing Policy Statement.
		Section 7.3 Licensed Hours and Extended Hours   As far as on sale hours are concerned, the Board will not normally grant applications for more than 14 hours in any 24 hour period.
	Responses from the recent Community Survey highlighted the negative impact of local town summer festivals on the community through alcohol.  The Policy states that ‘the Board does not consider that all events connected with historic common ridings and summer festivals should automatically be seen as justification for an occasional licence or to extend licensed hours. Applicants will require to specify how their application is connected to the local common riding or festival event and the Board will consider each on its individual merits in relation to the licensing objectives’.
	The policy would benefit detailing the additional measures in the Licensing Policy Statement open to the Licensing Board to support this statement.
		Section 8: Home Deliveries/Remote Sales.  Following the increased trend of online alcohol shopping it is re

Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
LICENSING BOARD 

 
 MINUTE of Meeting of the SCOTTISH 

BORDERS  LICENSING BOARD held in 
Council Chamber, Council Headquarters, 
Newtown St Boswells - Blended on Friday, 
15 December 2023 at 10.00 am 

    
 

Present: - 
 
 
Apologies:- 

Councillors M. Douglas (Convener), J. Cox, J. PatonDay, N. Richards, E. 
Small, F. Sinclair, T. Weatherston. 
 
Councillor D. Parker. 
 

In Attendance: - Managing Solicitor (Property and Licensing), Licensing Standards and 
Enforcement Officers (M. Wynne, J. Scott and Hannah Wood), Licensing 
Officers – (S. Lackenby and T. Thomson), PC S Dishington, Sergeant G. 
Wood (Police Scotland), Democratic Services Officer (F. Henderson). 

 
 

1.0     MINUTE  
          There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting held on 24 November 

2023.   
  

DECISION 
APPROVED the minute for signature by the Convener. 
  

2.0      LICENSES ISSUED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
For Members’ information there had been circulated copies of lists of licences dealt with 
under delegated powers for the period 14 November 2023 – 4 December 2023. 

DECISION 
NOTED. 
  

3.0      ANNUAL FINANCIAL AND FUNCTIONS REPORT 
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Clerk to the Licensing Board to seek 
approval from the Board of the Annual Functions Report and Annual Financial Reports for 
2022/23.  The Managing Solicitor (Property and Licensing), Mr Kirk advised Members that 
Licensing Boards were required to provide an Annual Functions Report which must 
include a statement explaining how the Board has had regard to the licensing objectives 
and its Policy Statement in the exercise of its functions in terms of Section 9A of the 
Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 as well as a summary of decisions made by the Board and 
information on the number of licenses (including occasional licences) held in the Board’s 
area. Mr Kirk advised that the Annual Financial Report must include a statement of the 
amount of relevant income received by the Board during the financial year together with 
the amount of relevant expenditure incurred and an explanation on how the amounts in 
the statement were calculated.  Covid-19 had impacted on the revenue of the Board, 
which was reflected in the number of Occasional licenses granted being significantly lower 
than previous years. In response to a question about reviewing the fees paid for 
occasional licences, which were considered disproportionate, Mr Wynne advised that the 
fees were set by the Scottish Government and had been out for consultation when COVID 
19 began, and the consultation was put on hold. Members expressed a desire to have 
input into the consultation, should it re-commence.  Members noted the small deficit in 
income, as businesses continued to recover from the pandemic. 
 
  
DECISION 



(a)        APPROVED:-  
  

(i)            the Annual Functions Report set out in Appendix 1 to the report;  
  

(ii)          the Annual Financial Report set out in Appendix 2 to the report.  
  

(b)       AGREED to authorise the Clerk to the Board to proceed with the publication 
of the Annual Functions Report and Annual Financial Report.  

  
 

4.0     LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT  
With reference to paragraph 5 of the Minute of 24 November 2023, there had been 
circulated copies of the final Policy Statement 2023-2028 for approval which included 
additional wording to paragraph 7.3 proposed by Councillor Weatherston and approved at 
the previous meeting on 24 November 2023. 
  
DECISION  
APPROVED the Policy Statement 2023 – 2028 as detailed in Appendix to the Minute 
in the Minute Book and authorised the Clerk to proceed with the publication of the 
Policy Statement.  
 
 
  
 

The meeting concluded at 10.15 am   


